0/a 6-4-86

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

APR 18 1866 C CLERK, SUPPLIME LOUBLE

Chief Deputy Cook

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

DOCKET NO.: 67,598

TIMOTHY L. MATTHEWS, et al.,

Appellees.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS



John N. Boggs Post Office Box 1937 Panama City, Florida (904) 763-4111

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 627.736(3) AND 627.7372, FLORIDA STATUTES (1985)	
A. THE PRINCIPAL OF SUBROGATION CREATES ONLY A QUALIFIED RIGHT, DERIVATIVE IN NATURE, AND §627.7372 FLORIDA STATUTES 1985 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO BLUE CROSS	4-10
B. LEGITIMATE AND LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT AND THE LACK OF STANDING BY BLUE CROSS COMBINED TO COUNTERACT ITS "ACCESS TO THE COURT" ARGUMENT	10-17
II. ERISA PREEMPTION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Acme Moving and Storage Company of Jacksonville v. Mason, 167 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1964)	15
Alterman Transport Lines, Inc. v. State, 405 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	14, 15
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Timothy L. Matthews, et al., Case Number BD-67 (1st DCA 1985)	8
Dantzler Lumber Co. v. Columbia Gas Co., 115 Fla. 541, 156 So. 116 (1934)	14
Finley P. Smith, Inc. v. Schectman, 132 So.2d 460 (Fla.2d DCA 1961)	6
Gates v. Foley, 247 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1971)	12, 13
Greyhound Corporation v. Ford, 157 So.2d 427 (Fla.2d DCA 1963)	6
Holyoke Mutual Insurance Company In Salem v.  Concrete Equipment, Inc.  394 So.2d 193 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)  pet. for rev. den.,  402 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1981)	9
Hanson v. Raleigh, 63 N.E.2d 851	15
Jones v. Baptist Hospital of Miami, Inc., 349 So.2d 672 (3d DCA 1977)	6
Kluger v. White, 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	2, 5, 10, 11 15
Molyett v. Society National Life Insurance Co., 452 So.2d 1114 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	5
Northridge General Hospital, Inc. v. 17 City of Oakland	
374 So.2d 461, 464-465 (Fla. 1979)	

Paradis v. Thomas, 150 So.2d 457 (Fla.2d DCA 1963)	6, 7
Prince v. American Indemnity Co., 431 So.2d 270 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	5
Purdy v. Gulf Breeze Enterprises, Inc., et al. 403 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1981)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12
Sasso v. Ram Property Management, 431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	16
State v. Phillips, 70 So. 367 (Fla. 1915)	15
USF&G v. Bennett, 119 So. 394 (1928)	8
Walker v. Hilliard, 329 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	6
Zielinski v. Progressive American Insurance Co.,	5
453 So.2d 487 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)	
453 So.2d 487 (Fla.2d DCA 1984)  Statutes	Page(s)
	Page(s) 10
Statutes	<del></del>
Statutes 2.01, Fla. Stat.	10 2, 4, 6, 9, 16,
<pre>Statutes 2.01, Fla. Stat. 627.736(3), Fla. Stat.</pre>	10 2, 4, 6, 9, 16, 17 2, 4, 6, 7, 9,
<pre>Statutes 2.01, Fla. Stat. 627.736(3), Fla. Stat. 627.7372, Fla. Stat.</pre>	10 2, 4, 6, 9, 16, 17 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17
<pre>Statutes 2.01, Fla. Stat. 627.736(3), Fla. Stat. 627.7372, Fla. Stat. 627.7372(b), Fla. Stat.</pre>	10 2, 4, 6, 9, 16, 17 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17
<pre>Statutes 2.01, Fla. Stat. 627.736(3), Fla. Stat. 627.7372, Fla. Stat. 627.7372(b), Fla. Stat. Other Authorities</pre>	10 2, 4, 6, 9, 16, 17 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17

16 Couch On Insurance, §61.20 (2d Ed. 1983)	8
Fla. Jur. 2d, Statutes §8, RELATIONSHIP OF STATUTORY LAW TO COMMON LAW	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, §21, Fla. Const.	10
